

No. 21-388

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN K. MACIVER INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC POLICY, INC.
AND WILLIAM OSMULSKI,

Petitioners,

v.

TONY EVERS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR
OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS
Spero Law LLC
557 E. Bay St.
#22251
Charleston, SC 29413
(843) 606-0640
cmills@spero.law

DANIEL R. SUHR
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY M. SCHWAB
Liberty Justice Center
141 W. Jackson St.
#1065
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 637-2280
dsuhr@libertyjustice
center.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	3
I. The decision below squarely presents a 2-3 conflict among the Courts of Appeals.	3
II. The decision below is wrong and unworkable.....	7
III. This case is an ideal vehicle.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Broad. Companies, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 570 F.2d 1080 (2d Cir. 1977)	3, 4
<i>Anderson v. Cryovac, Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1986)	5
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	10
<i>Baltimore Sun Co. v. Ehrlich</i> , 437 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Baltimore Sun Co. v. Ehrlich</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 577 (D. Md. 2005)	6, 7
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979)	8
<i>Huminski v. Corsones</i> , 396 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Karem v. Trump</i> , 960 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Mills v. State of Ala.</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	10
<i>Sherrill v. Knight</i> , 569 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	6
